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三、产品组件：System component 

序号

item 
组件 component 

数量

qty 
备注 note 

1 电动支腿 leg 4  

2 
支腿线缆（带 5 芯航空插头）

Cables(including 5way connector) 
4 长度有不同 

3 
电源线缆（带 2 芯航空插头）

Cables(including 2way connector) 
1  

4 
带绝缘护套端子 3.5-10 

insulated sheath terminal 3.5‐10 
2 选配 

5 
主控制盒 

controller 
1  

6 

十字沉头自攻螺钉 ST5.5-19 F 型 

Cross countersunk head self tapping 

screw ST5.5‐19 F type 

2  

7 遥控器 Remote 1  

8 AAA 电池 AAA Battery 3 整体塑封绝缘包装 

9 USB 数据线 USD Cable 1  

10 
3/8 英寸方头棘轮扳手 

3/8inch Square head ratchet wrench 
2  

11 3/8 英寸方孔转 11mm 内六角孔套筒 2  

12 
3/8×16-1 3/8 外六角法兰螺栓 

3/8*16‐13/8 Outer hexagon flange bolt
3 选配 

13 
3/8 尼龙嵌件锁紧螺母 

3/8 Nylon insert lock nut 
3 选配 

14 
3/8 平垫圈 

3/8 flat washer 
3 选配 

15 
3 型安装板 

3Type mounting plate 
4 选配 

16 
备用遥控器 

Back‐up remote 
1 选配 

17 
备用 AAA 电池 

Back‐up Battery 
3 选配 

 

四、产品安装：System Assembling 

4.1 安装支腿：Leg assembling 

四只电动支腿，分别使用 3/8×16-1 3/8 外六角螺栓、3/8 尼龙嵌件锁紧螺母、3/8 平

垫圈紧固件组合，安装固定到车架安装板上，见下图； 

Assembled four electric legs by 3/8*16‐13/8 Outer hexagon flange bolt,3/8 Nylon insert 

lock nut,3/8 flat washer on the mounting plates of camper.See below picture 
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A.The switch on the left side of the controller is power rocker switch and light 

indicator.Press the power button,the system power on,otherwise the system power off. 

b、主控制盒右上角为 USB 数据线的接口，用于同遥控器的密码配对（出厂前已经完成），

已经遥控器缺点时的备用供电。 

B.The connector on the right top corner of the controller is USB connector which be 

used to passport match and back‐up power. 

5.3 遥控器控制支腿托举车体的升降操作：  operation 
a、车厢装载到皮卡货厢上：loading the camper 

1、操作四腿，使其同步举升起车厢，请保证前后支腿举升高度持平，或前面支腿略微

高于后面支腿，避免车厢向前倾覆； 

1.Raise the front two jacks and the rear two jacks simultaneously until the camper is 

level .Always be sure that the front jacks are never lower than the rear jacks.They must be 

level with,or higher than the rear. 

2、持续四腿的举升过程，至车厢高出皮卡的货厢上沿 6 英寸左右，或者超过皮卡

车身的最高点； 

2.Continue with the above lifting procedure until the camper is approximately 6” 

above the truck or until it clears the highest point of the truck bed. 

3、将皮卡倒车至车厢下，使车头和车厢在同一条线上，以确保不会撞到后方支腿； 

3.Cautionly back the truck under the camper,make sure you are aligned so as not to hit 

or rub camper jacks. 

4、操作四腿，使其同步降低高度，在快要达到需要的高度前，让前后支腿差不多

持平，使车厢整体平稳落在皮卡货厢上。 

4.Always drop the rear two jacks and the front two jacks simultaneously to be 

level.Continue with this procedure until the desired height is reached.Make sure the camper 

be placed on the truck bed stably. 

b、车厢从皮卡货厢上卸载：Unloading the camper 

1、尽量选择坚固的地面进行车厢的装载和卸载； 

1.Choose the firmist ground to load and unload the camper. 

2、操作四腿，使其同步举升起车厢，请保证前后支腿举升高度持平，或前面支腿

略微高于后面支腿； 

2.Raise the front two jacks and the rear two jacks simultaneously until the camper 

is level .Always be sure that the front jacks are never lower than the rear jacks.They must be 

level with,or higher than the rear. 

3、持续举升的过程，直到车厢大约在皮卡货厢的 5-6 英寸高或者到皮卡车身的最

高点； 

3.Continue with the above lifting procedure until the camper is approximately 6” 

above the truck or until it clears the highest point of the truck bed. 

4、皮卡驶离车厢，注意不要撞到千斤顶。 

4.Drive the truck forward taking care not to hit or rub the camper jacks. 

c、车厢降低高度：Lowering camper 

1、操作四腿，使其同步降低高度，在快要达到需要的高度前，让车厢前后部位的

高度差不多持平。 

Always drop the rear two jacks and the front two jacks simultaneously to be 
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FCC Warning Statement   

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could 

void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. This equipment has been tested and found to 

comply with  the  limits  for a Class B digital device, pursuant  to Part 15 of  the FCC Rules. These 

limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 

installation. This equipment generates uses and can  radiate  radio  frequency energy and,  if not 

installed and used  in accordance with the  instructions, may cause harmful  interference to radio 

communications. However, there  is no guarantee that  interference will not occur  in a particular 

installation.  If  this equipment does cause harmful  interference  to  radio or  television  reception, 

which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 

correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:   

‐‐   Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.  

‐‐   Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.  

‐‐Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 

connected.   

‐‐   Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.  

 

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 

two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and   

(2)  this  device must  accept  any  interference  received,  including  interference  that may  cause 

undesired operation. 

 


